
 
 

BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Wednesday, June 10, 2009 at 7:00 PM 

560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 
__________________________________________________________ 

  
  
 CALL TO ORDER, PRESIDENT BALL 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, DIRECTOR WOLL 
 
INVOCATION, VICE PRESIDENT PARKS 
 
ROLL CALL, BLANCA MARIN 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  Anyone wishing to address the Board of Directors on any matter not on the 
agenda of this meeting may do so now.  Anyone wishing to speak on an item on the agenda may do 
so at the time the Board considers that item.  All persons wishing to speak must fill out a "Request to 
Speak" form and give it to the Secretary at the beginning of the meeting.  The forms are available on 
the table at the back of the room.  There is a three (3) minute limit on public comments.  Sharing or 
passing time to another speaker is not permitted.  Please do not repeat what was said by a previous 
speaker except to note agreement with that speaker.  Thank you for your cooperation. 

ACTION ITEMS 
 

1. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF NEW DIRECTOR 

 
 AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL INTERVIEW PROSPECTIVE 
CANDIDATES AND CONSIDER MAKING AN APPOINTMENT TO FILL THE 
VACANCY RESULTING FROM THE RESIGNATION OF MARQUEL DOPP ON 
APRIL 8, 2009. ** 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 
AFTER THE APPOINTMENT, THE NEWLY APPOINTED DIRECTOR WILL 
EXECUTE THE OATH OF OFFICE WHICH WILL BE ADMINISTERED BY 
SECRETARY WOLL; THE NEW DIRECTOR WILL ASSUME OFFICE 
IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER. 
 

3. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
(a)  Bills for Consideration** 
  
May 2009 (Including Pending Invoice from GeoScience- $3,129) 
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Board Action 
 
The Board will take action on the Bills for Consideration taking into account the 
recommendations of the Finance and Audit Committee. 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 
(b) Month End Financial Statements** 
  May 2009 

   
   Board Action 
 

The Board will take action to "accept and file" the Month End Financial Statements 
presented by staff. 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
a. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of May 13, 2009** 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 
b. Minutes of the Special Meeting of May 22, 2009** 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 
c. Minutes of the Special Meeting of May 29, 2009** 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 

5. SELECTION OF BANKING SERVICES** 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
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6. DETACHMENT REQUEST FROM MONTY AND GINA SORENSEN** 

 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 

7. CONSIDERATION OF FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 SAN TIMOTEO 
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY, STWMA PROJECT COMMITTEE NO1 
AND BEAUMONT BASIN WATERMASTER ** 

 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 

8. REQUEST FOR SUPPORT FOR ASSEMBLY BILL 1399- ASSEMBLYMAN, 
 DISTRICT 77, JOEL ANDERSON** 
 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 

9. REPORTS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
 
(a) Ad hoc Committees  
  
(b) Assistant General Manager 
 
• Oak Valley Parkway Project 
• Increase in State Project Water Allocation 
• Recycled Water-Facility Plan Approval** 
• ACWA JPIA Property Insurance Appraisal 
• Status Report for RFP for Rate Study 
• 2008 Audit 
 
(c)  Directors 
 
• Dr. Blair Ball 
• Stella Parks 
• Ken Ross 
• Ryan Woll 

 
(d)  Legal Counsel 
 

10.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

a. The District will be closed on July 3rd, 2009 on celebration of 
Independence Day. 

b. Regular Board Meeting, July 8, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. 
 

11. ACTION LIST 
 
_______________________ 
 
_______________________ 
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12. CLOSED SESSION CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- (TWO
 MATTERS)  

 
A. A Closed Session will be held to confer with legal counsel on a 

matter of potential litigation pursuant to subdivision (c) of 
government code section 54956.9-one matter- Potential 
Litigation 

B. A Closed Session will also be held regarding a personnel manner 
pursuant to government code section 54957- Assistant General 
Manager-Performance Review. 

 
13. OPEN SESSION- REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 
 
14. ADJOURNMENT 

 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
NEW   M S A N 
 
** Information included in the agenda packet 
Assistance for the Disabled: If you are disabled in any way and need accommodation to 
participate in the meeting, please call Blanca Marin Executive Assistant, at (951) 845-9581 Ext. 23 
for assistance so the necessary arrangements can be made. 
 
The agenda material for this meeting is available to the public at the District’s Administrative Office 
which is located at 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223. If any additional material related to 
an open session agenda item is distributed to all or a majority of the board of directors after this 
agenda is posted, such material will be made available for immediate inspection at the same location. 
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Batch

AP5090 Page : 1

Check Register-Summary-Bank Date : May 29, 2009 Time : 6:46 pm

Vendor : A&A FENCE  To  ZETLMAIER Seq : Status :

Check Date

Cheque Dt. :

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

01-May-2009 To 31-May-2009
Medium : M=Manual  C=Computer  E=EFT-PABank            : 1 - GENERAL CHECKING

Cheque No. All

Vendor Vendor Name StatusCheck # AmountMedium

38781 07-May-2009 ACTIONTRUE ACTION TRUE VALUE  HARDWARE Issued        188 C 254.05
38782 07-May-2009 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        188 C 139.33
38783 07-May-2009 CADETUNIFO CADET UNIFORM SERVICE Issued        188 C 67.92
38784 07-May-2009 DANGELO DANGELO CO. Issued        188 C 1,804.26
38785 07-May-2009 EDISON SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  EDISON Issued        188 C 49,662.53
38786 07-May-2009 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        188 C 120.00
38787 07-May-2009 HOMEDEPOT HOME DEPOT CREDIT  SERVICES Issued        188 C 14.24
38788 07-May-2009 HUDECS HUDEC'S COMPUTER  CONSULTING Issued        188 C 4,928.58
38789 07-May-2009 INLANDWATE INLAND WATER WORKS Issued        188 C 472.59
38790 07-May-2009 KHOV K HOVNANIAN HOMES Issued        188 C 175.78
38791 07-May-2009 KHOV K HOVNANIAN HOMES Issued        188 C 237.02
38792 07-May-2009 KHOV K HOVNANIAN HOMES Issued        188 C 236.04
38793 07-May-2009 KHOV K HOVNANIAN HOMES Issued        188 C 122.01
38794 07-May-2009 NAPAAUTOPA NAPA AUTO PARTS Issued        188 C 10.62
38795 07-May-2009 PRESTIGEMO PRESTIGE MOBILE DETAIL Issued        188 C 336.00
38796 07-May-2009 REDWINE REDWINE AND SHERRILL Issued        188 C 27,055.32
38797 07-May-2009 SAFEGUARD SAFEGUARD Issued        188 C 1,364.79
38798 07-May-2009 STMP000665 LOPEZ, AIDA Issued        188 C 8.61
38799 07-May-2009 STMP000666 PAVKA, STEVEN E. Issued        188 C 272.22
38800 07-May-2009 THOMASNEWCTHOMAS NEWCOMB WELDING Issued        188 C 400.00
38801 07-May-2009 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        188 C 109.00
38802 07-May-2009 WOLLR000 WOLL, RYAN Issued        188 C 200.00
38803 14-May-2009 AQUABACKFL AQUA BACKFLOW AND  CHLORINATION INC Issued        218 C 668.35
38804 14-May-2009 ARCO ARCO GASPRO PLUS Issued        218 C 3,754.67
38805 14-May-2009 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        218 C 192.79
38806 14-May-2009 BSAFE&LOCK BEAUMONT SAFE & LOCK Issued        218 C 64.87
38807 14-May-2009 CALTOOL CALIFORNIA TOOL & WELDING Issued        218 C 46.80
38808 14-May-2009 CITYOFB CITY OF BEAUMONT Issued        218 C 47.54
38809 14-May-2009 CUTTING ED CUTTING EDGE SUPPLY  CO Issued        218 C 287.69
38810 14-May-2009 CVAUTO CHERRY VALLEY AUTOMOTIVE Issued        218 C 801.09
38811 14-May-2009 DAUGHTERYS DAUGHTERY'S PEST CONTROL Issued        218 C 375.00
38812 14-May-2009 EDISON SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  EDISON Issued        218 C 29,304.41
38813 14-May-2009 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        218 C 280.00
38814 14-May-2009 FREEMANOFF FREEMAN OFFICE PRODUCTS Issued        218 C 39.04
38815 14-May-2009 GENESIS GENESIS CONSTRUCTION Issued        218 C 10,031.91
38816 14-May-2009 INLANDWATE INLAND WATER WORKS Issued        218 C 25,649.26
38817 14-May-2009 KHOV K HOVNANIAN HOMES Issued        218 C 98.28
38818 14-May-2009 MIKEMCGEOR MIKE MCGEORGE GOPHER  CONTROL Issued        218 C 250.00
38819 14-May-2009 PACIFICALA PACIFIC ALARM Issued        218 C 138.50
38820 14-May-2009 PARDEE HOM PARDEE HOMES Issued        218 C 15,549.50
38821 14-May-2009 PARDEE HOM PARDEE HOMES Issued        218 C 13,800.90
38822 14-May-2009 PARDEE HOM PARDEE HOMES Issued        218 C 30,070.71
38823 14-May-2009 PARDEE HOM PARDEE HOMES Issued        218 C 21,892.43
38824 14-May-2009 PETTY CASH PETTY CASH - MARY MARTIN Issued        218 C 199.28
38825 14-May-2009 PRESTIGEMO PRESTIGE MOBILE DETAIL Issued        218 C 64.00
38826 14-May-2009 RAINFORREN RAIN FOR RENT Issued        218 C 2,127.35
38827 14-May-2009 ROBERTSONSROBERTSON'S Issued        218 C 187.16
38828 14-May-2009 ROSSK000 ROSS, KEN Issued        218 C 1,000.00
38829 14-May-2009 STAPLES STAPLES BUSINESS  ADVANTAGE Issued        218 C 443.01
38830 14-May-2009 STMP000667 SUSATIO, HUBERT Issued        218 C 121.24
38831 14-May-2009 STMP000668 GARCIA, KARINA Issued        218 C 79.55
38832 14-May-2009 TOMLARA TOM LARA Issued        218 C 3,950.00
38833 14-May-2009 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        218 C 51.98
38834 14-May-2009 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        218 C 557.14
38835 14-May-2009 WASTEMANAGWASTE MANAGEMENT Issued        218 C 35.13
38836 14-May-2009 Z&LPAVING Z&L PAVING Issued        218 C 4,947.02
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Batch

AP5090 Page : 2

Check Register-Summary-Bank Date : May 29, 2009 Time : 6:46 pm

Vendor : A&A FENCE  To  ZETLMAIER Seq : Status :

Check Date

Cheque Dt. :

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

01-May-2009 To 31-May-2009
Medium : M=Manual  C=Computer  E=EFT-PABank            : 1 - GENERAL CHECKING

Cheque No. All

Vendor Vendor Name StatusCheck # AmountMedium

38837 21-May-2009 ACTIONTRUE ACTION TRUE VALUE  HARDWARE Issued        235 C 209.06
38838 21-May-2009 AIR&HOSESO AIR & HOSE SOURCE  INC. Issued        235 C 28.16
38839 21-May-2009 AMERICANOF AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTION Issued        235 C 4,233.66
38840 21-May-2009 ARAMARK ARAMARK Issued        235 C 220.83
38841 21-May-2009 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        235 C 17.38
38842 21-May-2009 B&BHEAVYEQ B&B HEAVY EQUIPMENT Issued        235 C 5,256.00
38843 21-May-2009 B76 BEAUMONT 76 Issued        235 C 232.80
38844 21-May-2009 BLAWNMOWE BEAUMONT LAWNMOWER Issued        235 C 202.75
38845 21-May-2009 BRINKS INC BRINK'S INC Issued        235 C 392.36
38846 21-May-2009 BTIRE BEAUMONT TIRE Issued        235 C 20.00
38847 21-May-2009 BYRDINDELE BYRD INC ELECTRONICS Issued        235 C 523.24
38848 21-May-2009 CADETUNIFO CADET UNIFORM SERVICE Issued        235 C 67.92
38849 21-May-2009 CR&RINCORP CR&R INC Issued        235 C 449.84
38850 21-May-2009 CVAUTO CHERRY VALLEY AUTOMOTIVE Issued        235 C 182.43
38851 21-May-2009 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        235 C 507.00
38853 21-May-2009 FREEMANOFF FREEMAN OFFICE PRODUCTS Issued        235 C 71.34
38854 21-May-2009 GASCO THE GAS COMPANY Issued        235 C 9.21
38855 21-May-2009 IDEARCMEDI IDEARC MEDIA CORP. Issued        235 C 49.25
38856 21-May-2009 INLANDWATE INLAND WATER WORKS Issued        235 C 62,274.29
38857 21-May-2009 INLANDWATE INLAND WATER WORKS Issued        235 C 1,078.18
38858 21-May-2009 MIKEMCGEOR MIKE MCGEORGE GOPHER  CONTROL Issued        235 C 250.00
38859 21-May-2009 PARSONS PARSONS WATER &  INFRASTRUCTURE INC. Issued        235 C 26,206.00
38860 21-May-2009 REICHENBER REICHENBERGER, JOSEPH Issued        235 C 236.20
38861 21-May-2009 STAPLES STAPLES BUSINESS  ADVANTAGE Issued        235 C 70.12
38862 21-May-2009 STELLAPARK PARKS, STELLA Issued        235 C 800.00
38863 21-May-2009 STMP000669 KUEHL, ROBERT J. Issued        235 C 17.02
38864 21-May-2009 STMP000670 LIONEL BURCHAM Issued        235 C 364.40
38865 21-May-2009 STMP000671 DESIREE PATNO ENTERPRISES Issued        235 C 23.41
38866 21-May-2009 STMP000672 ANDERSEN, RON Issued        235 C 32.08
38867 21-May-2009 STMP000673 HONG, IN-AE Issued        235 C 31.02
38868 21-May-2009 STMP000674 MC PHAIL, KRISTA Issued        235 C 47.42
38869 21-May-2009 STMP000675 LITTLE, GARY Issued        235 C 49.42
38870 21-May-2009 STMP000676 COLDWELL BANKER-PIONEER  REAL ESTATE Issued        235 C 18.27
38871 21-May-2009 STMP000677 406 REAL ESTATE SERVICES Issued        235 C 26.74
38872 21-May-2009 STMP000678 ANDERSON, FRED Issued        235 C 85.00
38873 21-May-2009 STMP000679 DOROTHY RIST Issued        235 C 5.14
38874 21-May-2009 STMP000680 VARGAS, JORGE Issued        235 C 12.16
38875 21-May-2009 STMP000681 RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES Issued        235 C 34.59
38876 21-May-2009 STMP000682 BLOMQUIST, RONALD Issued        235 C 67.22
38877 21-May-2009 STMP000683 MATTICE DEBBIE C/O  PRUDENTIAL CA REAL Issued        235 C 151.53
38878 21-May-2009 STMP000684 PINEDA, EDGARDO D Issued        235 C 9.14
38879 21-May-2009 STMP000685 RADABAUGH, KEVIN Issued        235 C 106.30
38880 21-May-2009 STMP000686 RYLAND HOMES Issued        235 C 27.00
38881 21-May-2009 STMP000687 MATTICE DEBBIE C/O  PRUDENTIAL CA REAL Issued        235 C 12.00
38882 21-May-2009 STMP000688 HHI SENECA LLC  C Issued        235 C 74.84
38883 21-May-2009 STMP000689 BEAZER HOMES Issued        235 C 112.02
38884 21-May-2009 STMP000690 HILL, SUSAN MICHEL Issued        235 C 47.00
38885 21-May-2009 STMP000691 BRITTON, AMADO Issued        235 C 8.08
38886 21-May-2009 STMP000692 HEARTHSIDE HOMES Issued        235 C 110.00
38887 21-May-2009 STMP000693 BUSK, DONALD Issued        235 C 110.00
38888 21-May-2009 STMP000694 SCOTT SR, EARL P. Issued        235 C 29.51
38889 21-May-2009 STMP000695 DESIREE PATNO ENTERPRISES Issued        235 C 113.28
38890 21-May-2009 STMP000696 RYLAND HOMES Issued        235 C 55.76
38891 21-May-2009 STMP000697 MANORS ALLEGHENY Issued        235 C 19.50
38892 21-May-2009 STMP000698 ENGEL, PAUL C. Issued        235 C 21.22
38893 21-May-2009 STMP000699 CAUDILL, CYNTHIA Issued        235 C 4.88
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Batch

AP5090 Page : 3

Check Register-Summary-Bank Date : May 29, 2009 Time : 6:46 pm

Vendor : A&A FENCE  To  ZETLMAIER Seq : Status :

Check Date

Cheque Dt. :

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

01-May-2009 To 31-May-2009
Medium : M=Manual  C=Computer  E=EFT-PABank            : 1 - GENERAL CHECKING

Cheque No. All

Vendor Vendor Name StatusCheck # AmountMedium

38894 21-May-2009 STMP000700 SINGH, NEELAM Issued        235 C 90.78
38895 21-May-2009 STMP000701 PACIFIC SCENE HOMES Issued        235 C 37.01
38896 21-May-2009 STMP000702 PAINE, JOAN Issued        235 C 85.38
38897 21-May-2009 STMP000703 BLESCH & ASSOC REAL  ESTATE Issued        235 C 12.00
38898 21-May-2009 STMP000704 RUDOLPH, ROBERT Issued        235 C 77.02
38899 21-May-2009 STMP000705 BOGH CONSTRUCTION Issued        235 C 672.22
38900 21-May-2009 STMP000706 PAULAS ENGINEERING Issued        235 C 618.98
38901 21-May-2009 STMP000707 MANORS ALLEGHENY Issued        235 C 16.53
38902 21-May-2009 TIMEWARNER TIME WARNER CABLE Issued        235 C 388.89
38903 21-May-2009 UNDERGROUNUNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT Issued        235 C 165.00
38904 21-May-2009 VADIM VADIM Issued        235 C 2,240.00
38905 21-May-2009 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        235 C 190.21
38906 21-May-2009 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        235 C 532.24
38907 21-May-2009 VERIZONWIR VERIZON WIRELESS Issued        235 C 921.04
38908 21-May-2009 WASTEMANAGWASTE MANAGEMENT Issued        235 C 244.37
38909 21-May-2009 WASTEMANAGWASTE MANAGEMENT Issued        235 C 122.47
38910 21-May-2009 WELLSFARGO WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE  CENTER Issued        235 C 565.47
38911 21-May-2009 WOLLR000 WOLL, RYAN Issued        235 C 200.00
38912 21-May-2009 XEROX XEROX CORPORATION Issued        235 C 1,184.98
38913 28-May-2009 AVAYA AVAYA  INC Issued        244 C 120.38
38914 28-May-2009 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        244 C 348.89
38915 28-May-2009 BLAIRBALL BALL, BLAIR Issued        244 C 1,000.00
38916 28-May-2009 COFRIVTREA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE  TREASURER Issued        244 C 6,409.63
38917 28-May-2009 CONTROLVAL CONTROL VALVE SYSTEMS INC Issued        244 C 3,181.44
38918 28-May-2009 COOFRIV COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE  TRANSPORTATION Issued        244 C 931.00
38919 28-May-2009 DANGELO DANGELO CO. Issued        244 C 2,347.93
38920 28-May-2009 EDISON SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  EDISON Issued        244 C 25,655.40
38921 28-May-2009 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        244 C 665.00
38922 28-May-2009 EUCALYPTUS 20 SECONDS AND BUILDING Issued        244 C 7,479.45
38923 28-May-2009 FEDEX FEDEX Issued        244 C 72.30
38924 28-May-2009 FREEMANOFF FREEMAN OFFICE PRODUCTS Issued        244 C 1,774.83
38925 28-May-2009 GASSCO GAS ARC STEEL SUPPLY CO Issued        244 C 41.00
38926 28-May-2009 HIGHLANDSP HIGHLAND SPRINGS EXPRESS  LUBE Issued        244 C 118.50
38927 28-May-2009 HUDECS HUDEC'S COMPUTER  CONSULTING Issued        244 C 3,927.14
38928 28-May-2009 INLANDWATE INLAND WATER WORKS Issued        244 C 1,343.03
38929 28-May-2009 JOHNSONPOWJOHNSON POWER SYSTEMS Issued        244 C 4,343.09
38930 28-May-2009 LUTHERSTRU LUTHERS TRUCK & EQUIPMENT Issued        244 C 331.31
38931 28-May-2009 NAPAAUTOPA NAPA AUTO PARTS Issued        244 C 103.85
38932 28-May-2009 PATSPOTS PAT'S POTS Issued        244 C 310.00
38933 28-May-2009 PRESTIGEMO PRESTIGE MOBILE DETAIL Issued        244 C 448.00
38934 28-May-2009 SGPWA SAN GORGONIO PASS WATER  AGENCY Issued        244 C 50,137.00
38935 28-May-2009 SOUTHMESA SOUTH MESA WATER COMPANY Issued        244 C 72,000.00
38936 28-May-2009 STMP000708 PEMCO LTD, Issued        244 C 13.14
38937 28-May-2009 STMP000709 RANDY GORDON (AGENT) Issued        244 C 21.18
38938 28-May-2009 STMP000710 DECOUD, MERLIN J. Issued        244 C 18.07
38939 28-May-2009 STMP000711 CRUZ, IRENE Issued        244 C 51.15
38940 28-May-2009 STMP000712 PETERSON, RICK Issued        244 C 22.79
38941 28-May-2009 TERMINIX TERMINIX Issued        244 C 411.00
38942 28-May-2009 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        244 C 614.08
38943 28-May-2009 USPOSTAL US POSTAL SERVICE Issued        245 C 10,000.00

Total Computer Paid : 563,116.65 Total EFT PAP : 0.00 Total Paid : 563,116.65
Total Manually Paid : 0.00 Total EFT File : 0.00

162 Total No. Of Cheque(s) ...
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

FROM: JULIE J. SALINAS, BUSINESS MANAGER 

SUBJECT: MONTH END FINANCIAL REPORTS 

DATE: 6/1/2009 

CC: ANTHONY L. LARA, ASST. G.M. 

  

 
Summary (as requested by Director Ross): 
 
Operating Revenues: 
Water Sales: (648,474.96)  
Service Connections:  (30,619.97) 
Other:  (25,878.99) 
 
Total Operating Revenues: (704,973.92) 
 
Operating Expenses: 
Labor: 140,980.41 
Benefits:  72,134.74 
Source of Supply: 232,034.98 
Transmission & Distribution:  15,062.36 
General & Administrative:  43,826.88 
General Plant & Maintenance:  33,688.29 
Professional Services:  44,549.81 
 
Total Operating Expenses: 582,277.47 
 
(Surplus)/Defecit (122,696.45) 
 
 
 
Non-Operating Revenues: 
Facility Fees  (10,931.76) 
Interest Income:  (0.00) 
 
Total Non-Operating Revenues:  (10,931.76) 
 
Non-Operating Expenses: 
Capital Improvement Projects:  28,371.37 
 
Total Non-Operating Expenses:  28,371.37 

 
 
Page 16 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Page : 1
Date : Jun 01, 2009 Time : 10:48 amMONTH END FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For Period Ending 31-May-2009

MAY 2009 YEAR-TO-DATE PROJECTED
BUDGET

BUDGET
REMAINING

PERCENT TO
BUDGET

General Funds

GL5410

Revenue
OPERATING REVENUE
DISTRICT REVENUE

))))1-4-4010-401   DOMESTIC WATER SALES (433,422.62 (1,951,276.40 (6,325,918.00 (4,374,641.60 0.31
))))1-4-4010-402   IRRIGATION WATER SALES (7,901.25 (11,140.85 (30,000.00 (18,859.15 0.37
))))1-4-4010-403   CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES (10,103.46 (55,873.50 (109,000.00 (53,126.50 0.51
))))1-4-4010-404   INSTALLATION CHARGES (30,619.97 (189,589.41 (280,251.00 (90,661.59 0.68
))))1-4-4010-407   REIMB. CUST. DAMAGES/UPGRADES (659.22 (5,414.64 (34,752.00 (29,337.36 0.16
))))1-4-4010-408   BACKFLOW DEVICES (1,246.90 (7,979.02 (17,522.00 (9,542.98 0.46
))))1-4-4010-410   RETURNED CHECK FEES (240.00 (1,480.00 (6,000.00 (4,520.00 0.25
))))1-4-4010-411   MISCELLANEOUS INCOME (3,945.79 (8,857.13 (10,000.00 (1,142.87 0.89
))))1-4-4010-412   RENTAL INCOME (100.00 (500.00 (1,200.00 (700.00 0.42
))))1-4-4010-414   RECHARGE INCOME (CITY OF BANNING) (19,687.08 (32,171.87 (85,000.00 (52,828.13 0.38
))))1-4-4010-441   TURN ONS (1,880.00 (13,280.00 (47,500.00 (34,220.00 0.28
))))1-4-4010-442   THIRD NOTICE CHARGE (4,590.00 (32,055.00 (81,000.00 (48,945.00 0.40
))))1-4-4010-443   PENALTIES (7,525.00 (35,620.00 (85,000.00 (49,380.00 0.42
))))1-4-4010-444   SGPWA IMPORTATION CHARGE (89,797.09 (363,147.05 (749,029.00 (385,881.95 0.48
))))1-4-4010-445   SCE POWER CHARGE (93,255.54 (366,876.63 (1,101,514.00 (734,637.37 0.33
)))1-4-4010-446   BONITA VISTA REPAYMENT - INTEREST 0.00 (6,098.60 (34,000.00 (27,901.40 0.18

))))Total DISTRICT REVENUE (704,973.92 (3,081,360.10 (8,997,686.00 (5,916,325.90 0.34

))))Total Revenue (704,973.92 (3,081,360.10 (8,997,686.00 (5,916,325.90 0.34

Expense
ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL EXPENSE
SOURCE OF SUPPLY & WATER TREAT

1-5-5200-237   HEALTH INSURANCE 3,679.71 17,360.99 40,000.00 22,639.01 0.43
1-5-5200-243   RETIREMENT/CALPERS 4,861.91 26,525.47 65,000.00 38,474.53 0.41
1-5-5200-501   LABOR 21,852.52 102,378.51 230,000.00 127,621.49 0.45
1-5-5200-502   BEREAVEMENT/SEMINAR/JURY DUTY 0.00 278.13 1,000.00 721.87 0.28

)1-5-5200-503   SICK LEAVE 813.60 17,089.76 4,000.00 (13,089.76 4.27
1-5-5200-504   VACATION 328.14 993.85 12,750.00 11,756.15 0.08
1-5-5200-505   HOLIDAYS 0.00 3,173.48 8,500.00 5,326.52 0.37
1-5-5200-507   LIFE INSURANCE 116.73 581.11 1,600.00 1,018.89 0.36
1-5-5200-508   UNIFORMS, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 1,270.00 1,270.00 0.00
1-5-5200-511   TREATMENT & CHEMICALS 1,365.63 58,410.16 135,000.00 76,589.84 0.43
1-5-5200-512   LAB TESTING 2,436.00 9,349.00 95,000.00 85,651.00 0.10
1-5-5200-513   MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT (PUMPING) 3,223.63 38,317.60 125,000.00 86,682.40 0.31
1-5-5200-514   UTILITIES - GAS 9.21 39.45 50.00 10.55 0.79
1-5-5200-515   UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 101,892.22 350,164.45 1,530,000.00 1,179,835.55 0.23
1-5-5200-517   TELEMETRY MAINTENANCE 971.29 2,098.36 6,000.00 3,901.64 0.35
1-5-5200-518   SEMINAR & TRAVEL EXPENSES 0.00 110.00 500.00 390.00 0.22
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REMAINING
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GL5410

1-5-5200-519   EDUCATION EXPENSES 0.00 235.00 1,000.00 765.00 0.23
1-5-5200-520   WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE 1,613.22 7,994.87 22,000.00 14,005.13 0.36
1-5-5200-620   STATE PROJECT WATER PURCHASED 50,137.00 136,953.00 480,000.00 343,047.00 0.29
1-5-5200-621   GROUNDWATER PURCHASE (SMWC) 72,000.00 242,000.00 550,000.00 308,000.00 0.44

Total SOURCE OF SUPPLY & WATER TREATME 265,300.81 1,014,053.19 3,308,670.00 2,294,616.81 0.31
TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION

1-5-5300-237   HEALTH INSURANCE 8,574.76 37,928.93 145,000.00 107,071.07 0.26
1-5-5300-243   RETIREMENT/CALPERS 8,483.00 41,752.31 140,000.00 98,247.69 0.30
1-5-5300-501   LABOR 25,231.19 118,115.51 465,000.00 346,884.49 0.25
1-5-5300-502   BEREAVEMENT/SEMINAR/JURY DUTY 240.71 350.92 6,500.00 6,149.08 0.05
1-5-5300-503   SICK LEAVE 1,873.42 10,173.94 18,000.00 7,826.06 0.57
1-5-5300-504   VACATION 62.29 5,371.26 24,000.00 18,628.74 0.22
1-5-5300-505   HOLIDAYS 191.18 8,252.14 20,000.00 11,747.86 0.41
1-5-5300-507   LIFE INSURANCE 222.81 967.84 3,400.00 2,432.16 0.28
1-5-5300-508   UNIFORMS, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 528.94 4,430.00 3,901.06 0.12
1-5-5300-518   SEMINAR & TRAVEL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5300-519   EDUCATION EXPENSES 0.00 265.00 2,000.00 1,735.00 0.13
1-5-5300-520   WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE 2,778.24 11,913.97 38,000.00 26,086.03 0.31
1-5-5300-530   MAINT PIPELINE/FIRE HYDRANT 4,886.61 26,029.24 82,500.00 56,470.76 0.32
1-5-5300-531   LINE LOCATES 872.97 1,382.34 2,000.00 617.66 0.69
1-5-5300-534   MAINT METERS & SERVICES 2,893.35 22,941.86 95,000.00 72,058.14 0.24
1-5-5300-535   BACKFLOW DEVICES 0.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00
1-5-5300-536   MAINTENANCE RESERVOIRS/TANKS 0.00 605.00 10,000.00 9,395.00 0.06
1-5-5300-537   MAINTENANCE PRESSURE REGULATORS 3,192.20 10,793.57 18,000.00 7,206.43 0.60
1-5-5300-538   INSPECTIONS 3,217.23 17,945.26 40,000.00 22,054.74 0.45

Total TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 62,719.96 315,318.03 1,115,580.00 800,261.97 0.28
CUSTOMER SERVICE & METER READI

1-5-5400-237   HEALTH INSURANCE 2,599.61 12,594.29 42,000.00 29,405.71 0.30
1-5-5400-243   RETIREMENT/CALPERS 2,345.45 12,336.64 40,000.00 27,663.36 0.31
1-5-5400-501   LABOR 8,334.84 38,873.61 95,000.00 56,126.39 0.41
1-5-5400-502   BEREAVEMENT/SEMINAR/JURY DUTY 0.00 45.46 500.00 454.54 0.09

)1-5-5400-503   SICK LEAVE 343.39 2,353.66 2,000.00 (353.66 1.18
1-5-5400-504   VACATION 0.00 2,725.85 5,850.00 3,124.15 0.47
1-5-5400-505   HOLIDAYS 0.00 2,471.63 5,500.00 3,028.37 0.45
1-5-5400-507   LIFE INSURANCE 58.21 284.18 900.00 615.82 0.32
1-5-5400-508   UNIFORMS, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 890.00 890.00 0.00
1-5-5400-519   EDUCATION EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5400-520   WORKER'S COMPENSATION 721.14 3,548.42 8,000.00 4,451.58 0.44

Total CUSTOMER SERVICE & METER READING 14,402.64 75,233.74 201,640.00 126,406.26 0.37
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ADMINISTRATION
1-5-5500-237   HEALTH INSURANCE 11,638.70 58,722.09 148,500.00 89,777.91 0.40
1-5-5500-243   RETIREMENT/CALPERS 20,111.18 112,270.27 275,000.00 162,729.73 0.41
1-5-5500-501   LABOR 55,899.11 294,344.41 910,000.00 615,655.59 0.32
1-5-5500-502   BEREAVEMENT/SEMINAR/JURY DUTY 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00

)1-5-5500-503   SICK LEAVE 6,183.32 84,566.10 20,000.00 (64,566.10 4.23
1-5-5500-504   VACATION 9,549.25 23,625.68 38,000.00 14,374.32 0.62
1-5-5500-505   HOLIDAYS 524.00 16,528.86 40,000.00 23,471.14 0.41
1-5-5500-507   LIFE INSURANCE 429.26 2,178.48 4,800.00 2,621.52 0.45
1-5-5500-518   SEMINAR & TRAVEL EXPENSES 0.00 577.20 6,000.00 5,422.80 0.10
1-5-5500-519   EDUCATION EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5500-520   WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE 1,949.83 9,838.76 25,000.00 15,161.24 0.39
1-5-5500-549   BANK CHGS/MONEY MARKET/TRANS. FEES 0.00 4,056.45 14,600.00 10,543.55 0.28
1-5-5500-553   TEMPORARY LABOR 0.00 3,637.60 17,500.00 13,862.40 0.21
1-5-5500-555   OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,507.50 17,754.87 55,000.00 37,245.13 0.32
1-5-5500-556   OFFICE EQUIPMENT/SERVICE AGREEMENT 4,851.79 30,701.31 60,000.00 29,298.69 0.51
1-5-5500-557   OFFICE MAINTENANCE 1,062.50 5,947.18 20,000.00 14,052.82 0.30
1-5-5500-558   MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,300.00 1,300.00 15,000.00 13,700.00 0.09
1-5-5500-559   ARMORED CAR 392.36 1,961.80 5,000.00 3,038.20 0.39
1-5-5500-560   OFFICE EQUIP.MAINT. & REPAIRS 0.00 64.00 3,200.00 3,136.00 0.02
1-5-5500-561   POSTAGE 6,015.97 22,276.97 40,000.00 17,723.03 0.56
1-5-5500-562   SUBSCRIPTIONS 49.25 266.20 2,850.00 2,583.80 0.09
1-5-5500-563   MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES 451.56 3,997.50 15,000.00 11,002.50 0.27
1-5-5500-564   MISCELLANEOUS TOOLS/EQUIPMENT 512.04 1,416.77 15,000.00 13,583.23 0.09
1-5-5500-567   EMPLOYEE MEDICAL/FIRST AID 0.00 129.00 600.00 471.00 0.21
1-5-5500-568   RANDOM DRUG TESTING 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00

))1-5-5500-570   PROPERTY/AUTO/GEN LIABILITY INSURANC 0.00 (4,436.95 90,000.00 94,436.95 (0.05
1-5-5500-572   STATE MANDATES AND TARRIFFS 0.00 7,364.69 30,000.00 22,635.31 0.25
1-5-5500-573   MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 0.00 435.33 1,000.00 564.67 0.44
1-5-5500-574   PUBLIC EDUCATION 8,264.64 8,264.64 10,000.00 1,735.36 0.83

)1-5-5500-577   PROPERTY TAXES - OUT OF DISTRICT PARC 6,409.63 6,409.63 5,000.00 (1,409.63 1.28
1-5-5500-578   IT SUPPORT/SOFTWARE SUPPORT 7,574.64 34,695.68 65,000.00 30,304.32 0.53

)1-5-5500-630   ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 0.00 1,298.92 1,000.00 (298.92 1.30

Total ADMINISTRATION 146,676.53 750,193.44 1,937,050.00 1,186,856.56 0.39
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1-5-5510-550   BOARD OF DIRECTOR FEES 3,200.00 15,600.00 60,000.00 44,400.00 0.26
1-5-5510-551   SEMINAR & TRAVEL EXPENSES 235.00 812.20 3,500.00 2,687.80 0.23
1-5-5510-552   ELECTION EXPENSES 0.00 202.00 22,575.00 22,373.00 0.01

Total BOARD OF DIRECTORS 3,435.00 16,614.20 86,075.00 69,460.80 0.19
MAINTENANCE & GENERAL PLANT
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1-5-5610-514   GAS - 560 MAGNOLIA AVE 0.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00
1-5-5610-515   ELECTRIC - 560 MAGNOLIA AVE 1,435.08 6,653.80 22,000.00 15,346.20 0.30
1-5-5610-580   TELEPHONE - 560 MAGNOLIA AVE 3,312.60 14,704.93 55,000.00 40,295.07 0.27
1-5-5610-581   SANITATION - 560 MAGNOLIA AVE 205.14 1,162.58 2,400.00 1,237.42 0.48
1-5-5610-582   MAINTENANCE - 560 MAGNOLIA AVE 202.96 1,252.62 3,500.00 2,247.38 0.36
1-5-5615-501   LABOR - 12303 OAK GLEN ROAD 0.00 342.06 1,000.00 657.94 0.34
1-5-5615-515   ELECTRIC - 12303 OAK GLEN ROAD 183.94 871.96 1,500.00 628.04 0.58
1-5-5615-582   MAINTENANCE/REPAIR - 12303 OAK GLEN R 477.00 511.42 3,000.00 2,488.58 0.17
1-5-5615-583   PROPANE - 12303 OAK GLEN ROAD 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
1-5-5620-501   LABOR - 13695 OAK GLEN ROAD 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5620-515   ELECTRIC - 13695 OAK GLEN ROAD 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5620-582   MAINTENANCE/REPAIR - 13695 OAK GLEN R 289.75 398.75 3,000.00 2,601.25 0.13
1-5-5620-583   PROPANE - 13695 OAK GLEN ROAD 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
1-5-5625-501   LABOR - 13697 OAK GLEN ROAD 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5625-515   ELECTRIC - 13697 OAK GLEN ROAD 279.15 825.70 1,500.00 674.30 0.55
1-5-5625-582   MAINTENANCE/REPAIR - 13697 OAK GLEN R 0.00 109.00 3,000.00 2,891.00 0.04
1-5-5625-583   PROPANE - 13697 OAK GLEN ROAD 0.00 737.65 1,500.00 762.35 0.49
1-5-5630-501   LABOR - 9781 AVENIDA MIRAVILLA 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5630-515   ELECTRIC - 9781 AVENIDA MIRAVILLA 18.22 247.67 300.00 52.33 0.83
1-5-5630-582   MAINTENANCE/REPAIR - 9781 AVENIDA MIR 0.00 93.00 8,000.00 7,907.00 0.01

)1-5-5630-583   PROPANE - 9781 AVENIDA MIRAVILLA 0.00 149.25 0.00 (149.25 0.00
1-5-5635-515   ELECTRIC - 815 E. 12TH STREET 813.73 1,725.79 9,000.00 7,274.21 0.19
1-5-5635-580   TELEPHONE - 815 E. 12TH STREET 51.98 192.96 480.00 287.04 0.40
1-5-5635-581   SANITATION - 815 E. 12TH STREET 244.37 977.48 3,000.00 2,022.52 0.33
1-5-5635-582   MAINTENANCE/REPAIR - 815 E. 12TH STREE 311.48 1,289.30 4,000.00 2,710.70 0.32

)1-5-5640-581   SANITATION - 11083 CHERRY AVE 449.84 1,349.52 500.00 (849.52 2.70
1-5-5700-589   AUTO/FUEL 4,146.78 18,803.42 120,000.00 101,196.58 0.16
1-5-5700-590   SAFETY EQUIPMENT 0.00 21.53 3,000.00 2,978.47 0.01
1-5-5700-591   COMMUNICATION MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5700-592   REPAIR & MAINT OF GEN EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00
1-5-5700-593   REPAIR VEHICLES AND TOOLS 206.32 4,229.78 30,000.00 25,770.22 0.14
1-5-5700-594   LARGE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 5,125.01 8,550.81 35,000.00 26,449.19 0.24
1-5-5700-595   EQUIP. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5700-596   AUTO/EQUIPMENT OPERATION 3,262.06 13,191.96 20,000.00 6,808.04 0.66
1-5-5700-597   MAINT GENERAL PLANT (BUILDINGS) 122.15 3,742.56 10,000.00 6,257.44 0.37
1-5-5700-598   LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 3,969.42 16,129.88 72,000.00 55,870.12 0.22

)1-5-5700-601   RECHARGE FAC, CANYON & POND MAINTEN 8,581.31 12,407.16 12,000.00 (407.16 1.03

Total MAINTENANCE & GENERAL PLANT 33,688.29 110,672.54 436,830.00 326,157.46 0.25
ENGINEERING - IN HOUSE

1-5-5800-237   HEALTH INSURANCE 425.12 2,002.25 5,200.00 3,197.75 0.39
1-5-5800-243   RETIREMENT/CALPERS 1,124.72 5,866.11 17,000.00 11,133.89 0.35
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1-5-5800-501   LABOR 9,553.45 39,940.26 120,000.00 80,059.74 0.33
1-5-5800-502   BEREAVEMENT/SEMINAR/JURY DUTY 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
1-5-5800-503   SICK LEAVE 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
1-5-5800-504   VACATION 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00
1-5-5800-505   HOLIDAY 0.00 890.64 2,600.00 1,709.36 0.34
1-5-5800-507   LIFE INSURANCE 30.74 145.38 312.00 166.62 0.47
1-5-5800-518   SEMINAR & TRAVEL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
1-5-5800-519   EDUCATION EXPENSE 0.00 421.34 5,000.00 4,578.66 0.08
1-5-5800-520   WORKER'S COMPENSATION 370.40 1,753.35 4,000.00 2,246.65 0.44

Total ENGINEERING - IN HOUSE 11,504.43 51,019.33 160,312.00 109,292.67 0.32
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

1-5-5810-611   GENERAL LEGAL 27,075.32 71,779.94 125,000.00 53,220.06 0.57
1-5-5810-612   DEVELOPMENT - REIMB. LEGAL 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5810-614   AUDIT 0.00 15,153.00 19,000.00 3,847.00 0.80
1-5-5810-616   ACCOUNTING (NON AUDIT) 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
1-5-5820-611   GENERAL ENGINEERING 17,003.50 79,049.91 120,000.00 40,950.09 0.66
1-5-5820-612   DEVELOPMENT - REIMB. ENGINEERING 470.99 3,813.17 40,000.00 36,186.83 0.10

)1-5-5820-614   STWMA - PROJECT COMMITTEE NO. 1 0.00 185,264.00 0.00 (185,264.00 0.00
1-5-5820-615   ENGINEERING - PERMITTING (REC WATER) 0.00 854.98 50,000.00 49,145.02 0.02

Total PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 44,549.81 355,915.00 356,000.00 85.00 1.00

Total Expense 582,277.47 2,689,019.47 7,602,157.00 4,913,137.53 0.35

Total General Funds (122,696.45 (392,340.63 (1,395,529.00 (1,003,188.37 0.28) ) ) )
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General Funds
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Non Operating Revenue

1-4-4020-422   WELLS (2,090.88 (3,229.96))
1-4-4020-423   WATER RIGHTS (SWP) (1,323.00 (194,138.25))
1-4-4020-424   WATER TREATMENT PLANT (994.68 (1,565.42))
1-4-4020-425   FF - LOCAL WATER RESOURCES (523.80 (81,254.64))
1-4-4020-426   FF - RECYCLED WATER FACILITIES (1,514.16 (2,240.34))
1-4-4020-427   FF - TRANSMISSION (1,693.44 (2,627.60))
1-4-4020-428   FF - STORAGE (2,168.64 (3,341.54))
1-4-4020-429   FF - BOOSTER (150.12 (237.91))
1-4-4020-430   FACILITY FEES - PRESSURE REDUCING (76.68 (121.41))
1-4-4020-431   FACILITY FEES - MISCELLANEOUS PROJ (66.96 (105.34))
1-4-4020-432   FACILITY FEES - FINANCING COSTS (329.40 (512.36))
1-4-4020-435   INTEREST INCOME 0.00 (15,709.38)

Total Non Operating Revenue (10,931.76 ) (305,084.15)

Total General Funds (10,931.76 (305,084.15)
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Restricted Funds

Assets
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

New Service Installations 1,460.31 42,874.28 0.00
Water Master Plan Update 0.00 7,249.41 35,000.00
Recycled Water System 160.00 1,892.97 0.00
Sunny Cal Egg Ranch Well Rehab 10,031.91 10,031.91 0.00
SRF Loan - Recycled Water System 340.41 340.41 0.00
CV POLLUTION CONTROL PROJ B.P. WETLAND 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
2800 ZONE RECYCLED WATER TANK PHASE 1 240.00 240.00 2,200,000.00
24 " RECYCLED MAIN BROOKSIDE PHASE 2 0.00 9,341.02 750,000.00
1 MG RESERVOIR/BOOSTER STATION PHASE 3 2,230.99 2,230.99 1,300,000.00
24" RECYCLED MAIN WESTERLY LOOP PHASE 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00
REC MAIN RING RANCH/OAK VALLEY P PHASE 7,042.50 12,989.58 1,700,000.00
Edgar 8" Replacement Pipeline 6,802.19 135,250.55 150,000.00
State Water Pipeline - Permanent Conne 0.00 96.48 400,000.00
1 Ton Truck with Utility Bed/Lumber Ra 0.00 0.00 50,000.00
1 Ton Truck with 3-4 Ton Dump Bed 0.00 35,926.65 50,000.00
Loan Amortization Software Bonita Vist 0.00 0.00 3,500.00
Urban Water Management Plan Update 201 0.00 0.00 30,000.00
GIS/GPS Software Purchase 0.00 235.49 65,000.00
OVP 24" & 10" main relocation 63.06 860.82 0.00

Total CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 28,371.37 259,560.56 11,833,500.00

Total Restricted Funds 28,371.37 259,560.56 11,833,500.00
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MAY 2009 YEAR TO DATE TOTAL SINCE

INCEPTION OF
PROJ

GL5410

Restricted Funds

Assets
New Service Installations

2-1-0001-701   LABOR 1,115.43 (30,914.57) (30,914.57)
2-1-0001-703   MATERIAL 344.88 73,788.85 73,788.85

Total New Service Installations 1,460.31 42,874.28 42,874.28

Water Master Plan Update
2-1-0006-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 7,249.41 10,725.71

Total Water Master Plan Update 0.00 7,249.41 10,725.71

Recycled Water System
2-1-0304-700   GENERAL 0.00 0.00 156.95
2-1-0304-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 97.16
2-1-0304-705   ENGINEERING 160.00 1,892.97 13,938.48

Total Recycled Water System 160.00 1,892.97 14,192.59

Production Well No. 27
2-1-0537-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 19,051.58

Total Production Well No. 27 0.00 0.00 19,051.58

Sunny Cal Egg Ranch Well Rehab
2-1-0605-700   GENERAL 0.00 0.00 4,206.50
2-1-0605-701   LABOR 0.00 0.00 501.60
2-1-0605-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 1,377.50
2-1-0605-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 22,647.33
2-1-0605-704   CONTRACT 10,031.91 10,031.91 1,414,344.74
2-1-0605-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 274,123.11
2-1-0605-708   PROPERTY PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 855,400.00

Total Sunny Cal Egg Ranch Well Rehab 10,031.91 10,031.91 2,572,600.78

24" Bores across Noble Creek
2-1-0627-701   LABOR 0.00 0.00 840.00
2-1-0627-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 4,741.50
2-1-0627-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 1,770.00

Total 24" Bores across Noble Creek 0.00 0.00 7,351.50

SRF Loan - Recycled Water System
2-1-0700-700   GENERAL 340.41 340.41 1,601.03
2-1-0700-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 2,566.10
2-1-0700-704   CONTRACT 0.00 0.00 57,218.56
2-1-0700-705   SRF LOAN - RECYCLED WATER SYS 0.00 0.00 98,226.47

Total SRF Loan - Recycled Water System 340.41 340.41 159,612.16

CV POLLUTION CONTROL PROJ B.P. WETLAND
2-1-0710-700   GENERAL 0.00 0.00 281.16
2-1-0710-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 1,286.08
2-1-0710-704   CONTRACT 0.00 0.00 31,698.00
2-1-0710-705   Engineering 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

Total CV POLLUTION CONTROL PROJ B.P. W 0.00 0.00 83,265.24

2800 ZONE RECYCLED WATER TANK PHASE 1
2-1-0809-700   GENERAL 0.00 0.00 3,753.90
2-1-0809-701   OUTSIDE LABOR 0.00 0.00 1,606.46
2-1-0809-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 42,135.13
2-1-0809-705   ENGINEERING 240.00 240.00 85,727.32 
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Page : 9

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS Date : Jun 01, 2009 Time : 10:50 am

For Period Ending 31-May-2009
MAY 2009 YEAR TO DATE TOTAL SINCE

INCEPTION OF
PROJ

GL5410

Restricted Funds

Total 2800 ZONE RECYCLED WATER TANK PH 240.00 240.00 133,222.81

24 " RECYCLED MAIN BROOKSIDE PHASE 2
2-1-0810-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 9,341.02 37,321.49

Total 24 " RECYCLED MAIN BROOKSIDE PHA 0.00 9,341.02 37,321.49

1 MG RESERVOIR/BOOSTER STATION PHASE 3
2-1-0811-705   ENGINEERING 2,230.99 2,230.99 2,230.99

Total 1 MG RESERVOIR/BOOSTER STATION P 2,230.99 2,230.99 2,230.99

24" RECYCLED MAIN WESTERLY LOOP PHASE
2-1-0812-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 4,749.68

Total 24" RECYCLED MAIN WESTERLY LOOP 0.00 0.00 4,749.68

REC MAIN RING RANCH/OAK VALLEY P PHASE
2-1-0813-705   ENGINEERING 7,042.50 12,989.58 41,753.13

Total REC MAIN RING RANCH/OAK VALLEY P 7,042.50 12,989.58 41,753.13

Edgar 8" Replacement Pipeline
2-1-0815-701   LABOR 5,604.26 60,626.51 60,626.51
2-1-0815-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 8,326.33 8,326.33
2-1-0815-703   MATERIAL 1,197.93 66,297.71 66,297.71

Total Edgar 8" Replacement Pipeline 6,802.19 135,250.55 135,250.55

State Water Pipeline - Permanent Conne
2-1-0816-703   LABOR 0.00 96.48 87,575.98
2-1-0816-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 37,942.50

Total State Water Pipeline - Permanent 0.00 96.48 125,518.48

1 Ton Truck with 3-4 Ton Dump Bed
2-1-0902-702   2008 F550 FORD DUMP TRUCK 0.00 35,926.65 35,926.65

Total 1 Ton Truck with 3-4 Ton Dump Be 0.00 35,926.65 35,926.65

GIS/GPS Software Purchase
2-1-0906-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 235.49 235.49

Total GIS/GPS Software Purchase 0.00 235.49 235.49

OVP 24" & 10" main relocation
2-1-0907-701   LABOR 0.00 410.83 410.83
2-1-0907-703   MATERIAL 63.06 449.99 449.99

Total OVP 24" & 10" main relocation 63.06 860.82 860.82

Total Restricted Funds 28,371.37 259,560.56 3,426,743.93
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Page:                10
Date:     6/1/2009     Time:     11:24AM

Beginning Balance Additions Expenses Transfers Ending Balance
Apr-09 May-09

GENERAL 4,743,959.45             704,973.92  583,737.78  (83,857.05) 4,781,338.54       
DEPRECIATION (3,098,682.60)            -              6,865.25      50,000.00   (3,055,547.85)      
OPERATING RESERVE 1,712,833.30             -              -              22,571.37   1,735,404.67       
EMERGENCY RESERVE 637,297.11                -              -              11,285.68   648,582.79          
FRONT FOOTAGE 1,536,280.20             -              -              1,536,280.20       

FACILITIES FEES POTABLE
WELLS & WELL UPGRD 6,260,164.12             2,090.88      10,031.91    6,252,223.09       
TRANSMISSIONS MAINS (3,025,684.48)            1,693.44      -              (3,023,991.04)      
STORAGE (4,429,708.00)            2,168.64      -              (4,427,539.36)      
BOOSTER STATIONS 1,405,344.06             150.12         -              1,405,494.18       
TREATMENT PLANTS 9,889,657.89             994.68         -              9,890,652.57       
MISC. ENGIN 525,138.47                -              -              525,138.47          
PRESSURE REDUCING STA. (268,381.64)               76.68           -              (268,304.96)         
MISC. PROJECTS (1,328,799.50)            66.96           -              (1,328,732.54)      
FINANCING COSTS 1,415,237.84             329.40         -              1,415,567.24       

FACILITY FEES RECYCLED (3,772,201.29)            1,514.16      7,542.91      (3,778,230.04)      
REC STORAGE (10,341.37)                 -              2,470.99      (12,812.36)           

WATER RIGHTS (SWP) 6,366,923.48             1,323.00      -              6,368,246.48       
LOCAL WATER RESOURCE (8,310,065.71)            523.80         -              (8,309,541.91)      

DEVELOPER REIMBURSMENT (243,304.54)               -              -              (243,304.54)         
City of Banning - 9,290.22                    -              -              9,290.22              

*Total 10,014,957.02           715,905.68 610,648.84 -            10,120,213.86    

*Completion of Construction in Progress including carry over from prior year
*Actual Cash Balance does not reflect inventory purchased for capital improvement jobs in progress.
***The difference in the deposit balance and the facility balance represents construction in progress***

Bank Balances (in memo only)

Payroll 130,888.58                
Accounts Payable 393,615.83                
Commercial Checking 34,210.14                  
LAIF 3,071,479.97             

3,630,194.52             

BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
May 2009 - FUND BALANCE*
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RECORD OF THE MINUTES OF THE 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
May 13, 2009 

  
 CALL TO ORDER, PRESIDENT BALL 

 
President Ball called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m., 560 Magnolia Avenue, 
Beaumont, California. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, DIRECTOR WOLL 
 
Director Woll led the pledge. 
 
INVOCATION, VICE PRESIDENT PARKS 
 
President Ball recited an invocation 
 
ROLL CALL, BLANCA MARIN 
 
Those responding to roll call were President Ball and Directors Woll and Ross. Also 
present at this meeting were Assistant General Manager Anthony Lara, General 
Counsel Gil Granito and Executive Assistant Blanca Marin. Absent to this meeting 
was Vice President Parks. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
No public input presented at this time. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 

1. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
 
Director Ross requested that Item 12, Selection of Banking Services be tabled for 
another meeting due to recent information was presented at the time of the 
meeting by one of the banks and Director Ross recommended giving the other bank 
a fair opportunity to resubmit new proposal for consideration. 
 
Director Ross moved to table Item 12. President Ball seconded. The motion passed 
with Vice President Parks absent. 
 
Director Woll moved to adopt the agenda as amended. Director Ross seconded. The 
motion passed with Director Parks absent. 
 

2. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
(a)  Bills for Consideration** 
 April 2009 
  
Board Action 
 
The Board will take action on the Bills for Consideration taking into account the 
recommendations of the Finance and Audit Committee. 
 
After a brief report from the Finance and Audit Committee, Director Ross moved to 
accept the April 2009 Invoices. Director Woll seconded. The motion passed with Vice 
President Parks absent. 
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(b) Month End Financial Statements** 
  April 2009 

   
   Board Action 
 

The Board will take action to "accept and file" the Month End Financial Statements 
presented by staff. 
 
After a brief report from the Finance and Audit Committee, Director Ross moved to 
accept and file the April 2009 Financial Statements. Director Woll seconded. The 
motion passed with Vice President Parks absent. 
 

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
a. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of April 8, 2009** 
 
President Ball invited Judy Bingham to address the Board on this item. Ms. Bingham 
requested a correction on the spelling on the word “Aquarion” page 21. 
 
Director Woll moved to approve the minutes of April 8, 2009 as amended. Director 
Ross seconded. The motion passed with Vice President Parks absent. 
  
b. Minutes of the Special Meeting of April 30, 2009** 
 
Director Ross moved to approve the minutes of the Special Meeting of April 30, 
2009 as presented. Director Woll seconded. The motion passed with Vice President 
Parks absent. 
 

4. AUTHORIZATION TO APPROVE COST FOR RATE STUDY OR 
 AMENDMENT TO 2007  RATE STUDY** 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara indicated that in 2007 the Board adopted 
a rate study adopting a 6% rate study however; the Prop 218 notice did not 
properly address the rate increases for the next five years and the District did not 
follow through. He indicated that there were currently two options that the District 
can follow; one option would be that an appendix be added to the current rate study 
and have another Prop 218 notice that details what the District is planning to do. 
The second option would be to have a complete rate study done as the District’s 
situation has changed dramatically because the drought situation has gotten worse 
and other problems have surfaced in the last year.   
 
President Ball invited Luwana Ryan to address the Board on this item. Ms. Ryan 
agreed to Mr. Lara’s comments and suggestions in that a rate increase was urgently 
needed. She suggested that the Board select a company that fully understands the 
accounting system of the District. She referred to page three and seven of the 2007 
rate study which talks about the reasons of why a new rate study was needed. She 
also referred to reserves. She explained in detail the balance sheet from the 
Financial Statement. She further referred to the Pass Thru charges indicating that a 
total amount of $1,478,384 of Pass Thru money that has not been used to purchase 
water.  
 
Director Woll commented on the Reserves sections of the Financial Statement 
compared to the 2007 Rate Study. 
 
Director Ross recommended that a qualified financial consultant be hired to work on 
the financial situation of the District. 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara indicated that the Board can decide 
whether or not to contract Raftelis Financial again to do the rate study or  that the 
Board recommend that staff send out an RFP to other companies. 
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After a brief discussion, Director Woll moved to send out Requests for Proposals for 
a new rate study. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with Director Parks 
absent. 
 

5. REQUEST FOR WILL SERVE LETTER RENEWAL- TRACT 27010, 
 SUPERIOR  REAL STATE INC.** 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara indicated that the project was five units, 
and it had landscape and septic tanks requirements.  
 
Director Woll indicated his concerns should the Board approve the Will Serve 
Letters. 
 
Director Ross moved to approve the Will Serve Letter to Tract 27010. President Ball 
seconded. The motion failed with Director Woll opposing and Vice President Parks 
absent. 
  

6. REQUEST FOR WILL SERVE LETTER -TRACT 33683, WAYNE 
 HOWARD** 
 
After a brief report from Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara, Director Ross 
moved to approve the Will Serve Letter to Tract 33683. President Ball seconded. 
The motion failed with Director Woll opposing and Vice President Parks absent. 
 

7. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO THE JOINT USE OF PERCOLATION 
 PONDS AGREEMENT AS REQUESTED BY RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD 
 CONTROL** 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara indicated that the Joint Use of Percolation 
Ponds Agreement between the Pass Agency, Flood Control and Beaumont Cherry 
Valley Water District included in the agenda was modified by the Riverside County 
Flood Control and that the modifications to the agreement were not significant.  
  
Director Woll moved to approve and sign the Amendment to the Agreement to the 
Joint use of Percolation Ponds. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with Vice 
President Parks absent. 
 

8. REQUEST FOR PER DIEM PAYMENT FOR THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
 SYMPOSIUM EVENT ON MAY 28, 2009 
 
Director Ross moved to accept. Director Woll seconded. The motion passed with 
Vice President Parks absent. 

 
9. ACCEPTANCE OF NOBLE SYSTEMS GIS PROPOSAL** 

 
Assistant General Manager Anthony Lara indicated that a proposal was first 
presented to the Board at the budget meeting however the proposal included in the 
current agenda was almost half the cost. He further explained that the first phase 
would cost the District $36,000 and the second phase $36, 000. He further 
recommended approval. 
 
Director Woll moved to accept purchase of phase I in the amount of $36, 000 
Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with Vice President Parks absent. 
 

10. APPROVAL OF IDENTITY THEFT PREVENTION PROGRAM** 
 
 Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara indicated that last year a resolution was 
adopted for the Identity theft prevention program. He recommended that the Board 
approve the template included in the agenda indicating that the template was 
provided by JPIA.  
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President Ball moved to approve. Director Woll seconded. The motion passed with 
Vice President Parks absent. 
 

11. APPROVAL OF PAYMENT OF CPR AND FIRST AID TRAINING FOR 
 DISTRICT EMPLOYEES 

 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara indicated that the District would provide 
training to employees for CPR and First Aid during non-business hours and on a 
voluntary basis.  
 
It was the recommendation of the Board that Staff request at least three bids for 
this training. 
 
Director Ross moved to provide voluntary training to staff after consideration of 
bids. Director Woll seconded. The motion passed with Vice President Parks absent. 
 

12. SELECTION OF BANKING SERVICES** 
 
This item was tabled at the beginning of the meeting.  

 
13. REPORTS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

 
(a) Ad hoc Committees  

 
Director Ross reported that the MOU Committee met and discussed items for 
consideration. The Committee will present the different options to the full Board in 
September 2009. He further reported that the Cherry Valley Water Company 
Committee also met and reviewed the request from Cherry Valley Water Company. 
He indicated that their board originally put the request to the District in 2006. He 
further indicated that Cherry Valley Water Company is clearing up the issue with 
the road dedication. He indicated that Cherry Valley Water Company Committee 
was told by Mr. Butcher that all facilities fees would be waived. Staff was instructed 
to meet with Cherry Valley Water Company’s Staff and the District Engineer to 
work on the next process to complete this project. 

 
(b) Assistant General Manager 
 
• Edgar Street Pipeline- Complete 
• Oak Valley Parkway Project- Complete 
• Increase in State Project Water Allocation-Indicated that on April 15th, 2009 he 
 was notified by the State that the allocation was increased from 20 to 40% 
• Process of Approval for Invoices to be paid for Professional Services- 
 Professional Services Invoices would be separated for separate approval by the 
 Board. Director Woll moved to separate all Professional Services Invoices for 
 Board approval. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with Vice President 
 Parks absent. 
• Pats Pots Cost Comparison-Indicated that the cost would be higher if the District 
 was to purchase the portable units. The Board recommended leaving as it 
 currently is. 
• Cost Comparison Verizon vs. Time Warner (Cont.) Business Manager, Julie 
 Salinas sitting in the audience was asked to provide an explanation on this item.  
 She explained the two costs will either way save the District money. She was 
 instructed to write a letter to the Board comparing the two options 
• AudioTel Invoice 38718 (Jack Henry & Associates)- He indicated that the invoice 
 was for equipment used to scan checks and post payments into the computer. 
 
(c)  Directors 
 
• Dr. Blair Ball- He indicated that a meeting will be held regarding the recycled 

  water. The meeting will be with Council Members DeForge and Berg. 
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• Stella Parks-Absent 
• Ken Ross- Commented that the District needs to hire a financial consultant  

  with experience in the water business to evaluate the financial situation of  
  the District. He further commented on the audit recommendations which  
  recommend that the District hires a financial officer.  
• Ryan Woll- none 

 
(d)  Legal Counsel-None 
 

14.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

• 6TH Annual Riverside county Water Symposium (BCVWD will be a co-host) 
 May  28, 2009 from 10am to 2pm at the Palm Springs Convention Center  
 
•  ACWA 2009 Spring Conference in Sacramento, May 19-22 
 
•  CSDA Ethics Training in San Diego, May 22 
 

15. ACTION LIST 
 
None 
 

16. CLOSED SESSION: CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL (THREE 
 MATTERS)  
 
President Ball adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 8:10 p.m. 
 
a. Pursuant to Government Code Section §54957.6 (b)(1) – Public 
 Employees  Performance Evaluation (General Manager) –  Preliminary 
 Considerations Only  
 

• The purpose of this portion of the Closed Session is for the Board members 
to discuss and/or select criteria and to discuss the fact gathering mechanism 
for said evaluation process.  

 
b. Pursuant to Government Code Section §54956.9 (b) – Potential Exposure 

to Litigation – 1 Matter 
 
c. Pursuant to Government Code Section §54956.9 (c)- Potential Initiation of 

Litigation- 1 Matter 
 

17.  OPEN SESSION:  Report on Closed Session (Legal Counsel) 
 
President Ball reconvened the meeting at 9:44 p.m. 
 
Legal Counsel, Gil Granito reported that the Board did adjourn to Closed Session 
and the first item was discussed as agendized. No further reportable action was 
taken. He reported the Board did address the second item as agendized. General 
Counsel led the discussion and no further reportable action was taken. Lastly, 
General Counsel reported that on the third item, General Counsel led the discussion 
and no reportable action was taken. 
 

18. (a) CONSIDERATION OF CHANGING DISTRICT’S ‘PRACTICE’OF 
 BILLING NEW RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS FOR UNPAID WATER BILLS 
 OF PREVIOUS CUSTOMER/OWNER** 
 
President Ball requested a motion on this item. No motion was made. 
 

     (b) CONSIDERATION OF CLAIMS FOR REFUND BY NEW RESIDENTIAL 
    CUSTOMERS FOR UNPAID WATER BILLS OF PREVIOUS      
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    CUSTOMERS/OWNERS. (1) CENTURY 21 OSBORNE REALTY AND    
    DANIEL SLAWSON $251.63** 

 
Director Woll moved to deny the claims. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Vice President Parks absent. 
 
 
 

19. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Director Woll moved to adjourn. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with 
Vice President Parks absent. 
 
President Ball adjourned the meeting at 9:48 p.m. 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Dr. Blair Ball, President of the 
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
 
Attest: 
 
__________________________________ 
Ryan Woll, Secretary to the  
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
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RECORD OF THE MINUTES OF THE 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

May 22, 2009  
 
CALL TO ORDER, PRESIDENT BALL 
 
President Ball called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m., 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, 
California. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, DIRECTOR WOLL 
 
Director Woll led the pledge. 
 
INVOCATION, DIRECTOR ROSS 
 
Director Ross recited the invocation 
 
ROLL CALL, BLANCA MARIN 

 
Those responding to roll call were President Ball, Vice President Parks and Directors Ross 
and Woll. Also present at this meeting were Assistant General Manager Anthony Lara, 
General Counsel Gil Granito and Executive Assistant Blanca Marin. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
No public input was presented on items not on the agenda. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 

1. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
 

Vice President Parks moved to adopt the agenda as presented. Director Ross seconded. The 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
2. RESOLUTION 2009-08 OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BEAUMONT 

CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, SAN BERNARDINO AND RIVERSIDE 
COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA, APPOINTING REPRESENTATIVES TO THE SAN 
TIMOTEO WATERSHED MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY** 
 

President Ball invited Niki Magee to address the Board on this item. Ms. Magee indicated 
that the responsibilities that STWMA is taking are already responsibilities of the 
Watermaster. She questioned as to why the District feels that they have the necessity to 
belong to STWMA when all assignments are already a responsibility of the Watermaster. 
 
President Ball indicated that due to the resignation of Director Dopp, the Board needed 
to fill the vacancy in the STWMA Commission. He further appointed Director Ross to the 
STWMA Committee. 
 
Director Woll moved to accept appointment of Director Ross for the STWMA Committee. 
Vice President Parks seconded. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
3. CLOSED SESSION CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL (TWO MATTERS) 

 
President Ball adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 6:37 p.m. 
 

a. Pursuant to Government Code Section §54957 – Public Employees 
Performance Evaluation (General Manager) – Preliminary Consideration Only  
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a. The purpose of this portion of the Closed Session is for the Board members 

to discuss, review and select criteria for said evaluation process 
 
b. The purpose of this portion of the Closed Session is to confer with legal 

counsel     on a matter of potential litigation pursuant to subdivision (b) of 
Government Code Section §54956.9 – One Matter 

 
4.  OPEN SESSION:  Report on Closed Session (Legal Counsel) 
 
President Ball reconvened the meeting at 11:05 p.m. 
 
General Counsel Gil Granito reported that at approximately 6:37 p.m., the Board 
adjourned to Closed Session as reflected on the current agenda. He indicated that 
tonight’s Closed Session consisted of two distinct phases. 
 
Phase 1- The first phase of the Closed Session was held pursuant to Government Code 
Section 54957 as noted on Item 3a of the agenda. 
 
During Phase 1 of the Closed Session, Randy Rutten, an associate attorney led a review 
and discussion of fact gathering material relevant to the evaluation process. Thereafter, 
the Board members spent considerable time reviewing the material. 
 
Phase 1 of the Closed Session ended at approximately 9:25 p.m., and no action was 
taken. 
 
After a short recess, the second phase of the Closed Session started at approximately 
9:30p.m.  
 
The second phase of the Closed Session was held pursuant to subdivision (b) of 
Government Code Section 54956.9- 1 matter, as noted at item 3b in tonight’s agenda. 
 
During phase two of the Closed Session, the District’s General Counsel, Gil Granito led a 
discussion on the matter and no further report was taken. 
 
5. ADJOURNMENT 

 
President Ball adjourned the meeting at 11:15 p.m. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Dr. Blair ball, president of the  
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont cherry valley water district 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Ryan Woll, secretary to the 
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont cherry valley water district 
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RECORD OF THE MINUTES OF THE 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

May 29, 2009 
 

CALL TO ORDER, PRESIDENT BALL 
 
President Ball called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m., 560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, 
California. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, DIRECTOR WOLL 
 
Director Woll led the pledge. 
 
INVOCATION, DIRECTOR ROSS 
 
Director Ross recited the invocation. 
 
ROLL CALL, BLANCA MARIN 
 
Those responding to roll call were President Ball, Vice President Parks and Directors Ross 
and Woll. Also present at this meeting were General Counsel Gil Granito and Executive 
Assistant Blanca Marin. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
No public input was presented on items not on the agenda. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
Vice President Parks moved to adopt the agenda as presented. Director Ross seconded. The 
motion passed unanimously. 
 

1. CLOSED SESSION CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL (TWO MATTERS) 
 

President Ball adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 6:03 p.m. 
 

a. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1) – Public Employees 
Performance Evaluation (General Manager) – Preliminary Consideration Only  

 
b. The purpose of this portion of the Closed Session is to confer with legal counsel     

on a matter of potential litigation pursuant to subdivision (b) of Government Code 
Section 54956.9 – One Matter - Potential Settlement 
 

2.  OPEN SESSION:  Report on Closed Session (Legal Counsel) 
 
President Ball reconvened the meeting at 7:47 p.m. 
 
General Counsel Gil Granito reported that the Board did go into Closed Session as agendized 
and that during the first part of the Closed Session was held pursuant to Government Code 
Section 54957 (b) (1) and no further reportable action was taken.  
 
He further reported that during the second part of the Closed Session which was held 
pursuant to Subdivision (b) of Government Code Section 54956.9 as agendized and a matter 
of potential litigation. He indicated that a Separation Agreement concerning the resignation of 
the District’s General Manager, Charles Butcher was discussed. He indicated that the 
Separation Agreement provided for payment to Mr. Butcher in the amount of $140, 000. 
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3. SEPARATION AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS 
 

At this time, the Board considered approving the Separation Agreement reviewed tonight. 
 

Vice President Parks moved to approve the Separation Agreement. Director Woll seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Director Ross commented that the Board made the best decision and now the District can 
move forward to other important decisions. 
 
Director Woll commented that after tremendous work, tonight’s decision was in the best 
interest of the rate payers of the District. 
 
President Ball indicated that the District will pay the portion of $77,000 and JPIA will pay the 
other portion. He further indicated that a press release will be issued later next week. 
 
4. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Director Woll moved to adjourn the meeting. Vice President Parks seconded. The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
President Ball adjourned the meeting at 7:53 p.m. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Dr. Blair Ball, President to the  
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Ryan Woll, Secretary to the  
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 

 
 
Page 36 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 

 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: JULIE J. SALINAS, BUSINESS MANAGER 

SUBJECT: COMPARISON SUMMARY OF BANK PROPOSALS 

DATE: 6/5/2009 

CC: ANTHONY L. LARA, ASST. G.M. 

  

  Wells Fargo   US Bank   B of Hemet  
Banking Services  $        939.96   $       655   $      588.24  
Merchant Services  $          1,493   $    1,142   $           738  
Armored Car  $            389    $           310  
    
    
Credit Card Services    
Master Card, etc  $           0.50   $      0.95   
Bank ProcessingPass-Through  $        494.00   $  494.00   
MC Authorization  $        338.00   $  642.00   
Charge Back Fee  $          25.00   $    35.00   
    
    
Checking Account Mtnce  15/$45   10/$30   
Return Checks  $           7.00   $      2.50   $          5.00  
Electronic Deposits  $           1.00   $      1.00   $          1.00  
Onsite Elect. Deposit  $           0.06   $      0.06   $          0.08  
Onsite Transaction  $           0.09   $      0.09   $          0.10  
Returned Item  $          25.00   $    25.00   $             -    
Total Services  $        738.00   $  738.00   $      727.00  
    
    
Total Info Reporting  $          77.00   $    77.00   $             -    
Wire Transfer  $          10.00   $    10.00   $        10.00  
ACH Service  $          56.00   $    50.00   $        43.00  
Cash Vault Service  $          99.00   $    99.00   $      117.00  

 
 
 

 
 
Page 37 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 
 
Page 38 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 
 
Page 39 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 
 
Page 40 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 
 
Page 41 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 
 
Page 42 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 
 
Page 43 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



 
 
Page 44 of 59 of the Regular Meeting Agenda



STWMA Budget
Fiscal Year 2009 - 2010

Projected 
through 
June 30, 

2009

Remaining 
2008-09

Proposed 
2009-10 
Budget

Original Budget 
Adjustments 

Through

Proposed 
Budget 

Adjustment 
Post

Revised 
Budget

ADMINISTRATIVE REVENUES
Undesignated Carry Forwarda $211,838 ($87,000) $124,838 $124,838 $0 $9,400
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District $1,404 ($739) $666 $666 $0 $5,000
City of Beaumont $1,404 ($739) $666 $666 $0 $5,000
South Mesa Water Company $1,404 ($739) $666 $666 $0 $5,000
Yucaipa Valley Water District $1,404 ($739) $666 $666 $0 $0 b
Riverside County $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Total Budget Revenues $217,455 $0 ($89,955) $127,500 $127,500 $0 $29,400 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Manager's Salary $54,000 $54,000 $54,000 $0 $8,400
Office Space $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Legal $18,000 $18,000 $15,000 $3,000 $5,000
General Engineering, As-Requested Services $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $0 $10,000
Misc Expenses $5,000 $5,000 $500 $4,500 $0
Grant, Loan, Financial Assistance $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0
Audit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $2,000
Reserve $10,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $4,000
Interest Earned $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal  Administration $140,000 $0 $0 $140,000 $127,500 $12,500 $29,400

SPECIAL MANAGEMENT STUDIES AND PROGRAMS

Revenues from the Beaumont Basin Watermaster $0 $0 $87,000 $87,000 $0 $87,000 $0 c

Expenses
BWSPGA Conjunctive-Use Marketing $5,000 $5,000 $2,000 $3,000 $0

$30,000 $30,000 $5,000 $25,000 $0

BWSPGA Regional Resource Optimization Scoping Work $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0

$100,000 $100,000 $30,000 $70,000 $0
Subtotal Special Projects $185,000 $0 $0 $185,000 $87,000 $98,000 $0

Total Expenses $325,000 $0 $0 $325,000 $214,500 $110,500 $29,400

a - estimated less than the Total "Remaining 2008-09"
b -- actual admin carryover is $12,500 with $3,125 refunded to YVWD and the remainder carried over to 2009/10
c -- from undesignated carryover; Watermaster never billed parties for special projectes.

Description

2008- 09 Budget

BWSPGA Salt Mitigation Fee Implementation for the Beaumont and 
San Timoteo Management Zones

BWSPGA Identify and Acquire New Supplemental Water Supply; 
Revenue Plan to Fund Purchase of Supplemental Water
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STWMA PC-1 Budget
Fiscal Year 2009 - 2010

Projected 
through 
June 30, 

2009

Remaining 
2008-09

Proposed 
2009-10 
Budget

Original Budget 
Adjustments 

Through

Proposed 
Budget 

Adjustment 
Post

Revised 
Budget

REVENUES
Undesignated Carry Forward $385,626 $385,626 $385,626 $0 $900
Carry over for City of Beaumont $0 $49,000
Carry for BCVWD $0 $3,000
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District $185,264 $185,264 $185,264 $0 $369,483
City of Beaumont $260,264 $260,264 $260,264 $0 $451,817

Total Budget Revenues $831,154 $0 $0 $831,154 $831,154 $0 $874,200 

EXPENSES
General Administration
Manager's Salary $31,200 $31,200 $31,200 $0 $31,200 a
Office Space $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 a
Legal $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000 a
General Engineering, As-Requested Services $20,000 $25,000 $45,000 $45,000 $0 $40,000 a
Reserve $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 a
Interest Earned $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 a
Subtotal General Administration $66,200 $25,000 $0 $91,200 $91,200 $0 $86,200

Special Projects
Beaumont and STWMA Maximum Benefit Obligations

SAWPA -- Annual SAR Report $1,563 $1,563 $1,563 $0 $2,000 a

RWQCB Max Benefit Monitoring WEI TO 17 $150,000 $30,000 $180,000 $180,000 $0 $125,000
SAWPA -- Admin $1,765 $1,765 $1,765 $0 $1,000 a

Construct San Timoteo Management Zone Monitoring Wells $0 $0 $0 $260,000
Secure Reclamation Financing $7,500 $7,500

$30,000 $50,000 $80,000 $80,000 $0 $280,000 a

Prepare Title 22 Engineering Report for Recycled Water Recharge $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $0 $0
Design Edgar Canyon Well Field (pre design and CEQA) $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $0 $120,000 a

Obtain SRF Loan for Protection of BCVWD Water Sources $2,500 $2,500 $1,600 $900 $0

$250,000 ($75,000) $175,000 $175,000 $0 $0
Subtotal Special Projects $643,328 ($25,000) $30,000 $648,328 $639,928 $900 $788,000

Total PC-1 Expenses $709,528 $0 $30,000 $739,528 $731,128 $900 $874,200

a -- cost shared evenly by City and District; others are 66.7 percent City and 33.3 percent District

Description

2008- 09 Budget

Prepare Title 22 Compliance Report and Obtain Master Recycling 
Permit WEI TO4

Beaumont Recycled Water Discharge Permit for Multiple Discharge 
Points
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Beaumont Basin Watermaster Budget
Fiscal Year 2009 - 2010

Projected 
through 
June 30, 

2009

Remaining 
2008-09

Proposed 
2009-10 
Budget

Original Budget 
Adjustments 

Through

Proposed 
Budget 

Adjustment 
Post

Revised 
Budget

ADMINISTRATIVE REVENUES
Undesignated Carry Forward $43,629 $43,629 $43,629 $0 $3,000
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District $45,500 $45,500 $45,500 $0 $19,400
City of Beaumont $45,500 $45,500 $45,500 $0 $19,400
City of Banning $45,500 $45,500 $45,500 $0 $19,400
South Mesa $45,500 $45,500 $45,500 $0 $19,400
Yucaipa Valley Water District $45,500 $45,500 $45,500 $0 $19,400
Total Administrative Revenues $271,129 $0 $0 $271,129 $271,129 $0 $100,000 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
General Manager's Salary $54,000 $54,000 $54,000 $0 $36,000
Office Space $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Meetings $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $0 $1,000

$55,000 $55,000 $55,000 $0 $20,000
Annual Audit $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $0 $3,000
General Engineering $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $15,000
General Legal $18,000 $18,000 $15,000 $3,000 $10,000
Subsidence Monitoring Program $37,000 $37,000 $37,000 $0 $0
Groundwater Level Monitoring Program $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 $0 $10,000

$15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $0
Reserve $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000
Interest Paid $0 $0 $0

Total Administrative Expenses $235,500 $0 $0 $235,500 $232,500 $3,000 $100,000

REVENUES FOR SPECIAL PROJECTS GROUP A 
Undesignated Carry Forward $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,400
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,650
City of Beaumont $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,650
City of Banning $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,650
South Mesa $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,200
Yucaipa Valley Water District $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,650
Total Budgeted Revenues for Special Projects Group A $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $254,200 

SPECIAL PROJECT GROUP A EXPENSES

Administrative
General Manager $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,200
General Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
General Legal $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Misc $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

Conjunctive-Use Marketing $5,000 $5,000 $2,000 $3,000 $10,000

$30,000 $30,000 $5,000 $25,000 $25,000

Regional Resource Optimization Scoping Work $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $50,000

$100,000 $100,000 $30,000 $70,000 $100,000

Total Special Project Group A Expenses $185,000 $0 $0 $185,000 $87,000 $98,000 $254,200

TOTAL WATERMASTER EXPENSES $420,500 $0 $0 $420,500 $319,500 $101,000 $354,200

y g p y y pp p y

Acquisition/Computation of Production and Data, Coordination of 
Replenishment Activities, Annual Report

Develop Methodology and R&R to Estimate and Assign New Storm 
Water Recharge

Salt Mitigation Fee Implementation for the Beaumont Management 
Zone

Identify and Acquire New Supplemental Water Supply; Revenue Plan 
to Fund Purchase of Supplemental Water

Description

2008- 09 Budget
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Summary of Proposed Revenues for the STWMA, STWMA PC1 and Beaumont Watermaster
Fiscal Year 2009 - 2010

  ------------  Watermaster  ------------  
Agency STWMA STWMA PC1 Total

Admin Group A Group B

Revenues by Member for the STWMA, the STWMA PC1, the STWMA PC2, and the Beaumont Watermaster
Undesignated Carry Forward $9,400 $900 $3,000 $78,400 $0 $91,700
Carryover for Beaumont $0 $49,000 $0 $0 $0 $49,000
Carryover for BCVWD $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
BCVWD $5,000 $369,483 $19,400 $37,650 $0 $431,533
Beaumont $5,000 $451,817 $19,400 $37,650 $0 $513,867
Banning $0 $0 $19,400 $37,650 $0 $57,050
SMWC $5,000 $0 $19,400 $25,200 $0 $49,600
YVWD $0 $0 $19,400 $37,650 $0 $57,050
Riverside County $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000

Total Program Costs $29,400 $874,200 $100,000 $254,200 $0 $1,257,800
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